Yongdian held by Zhongche Jinzheng Investment Co. Ltd, a wholly-owned subsidiary of CRRCG, for a cash
consideration of RMB10,356,000.

As the ZTE and Shanghai Yongdian were under common control of CRRCG before and after the acquisition,
the acquisition is considered as a business combination under common control. The principle of merger
accounting for business combination involving entities under common control has therefore been applied.

As a result of the acquisition of Shanghai Yongdian, the relevant line items in the consolidated statement
of financial position at 31 December 2016 and the consolidated statement of profit or loss and other
comprehensive income for the year ended 31 December 2016 have been restated as follows:

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2017

CRRC CORPORATION LIMITED   Annual Report 2017 http://www.crrcgc.cc/194

41. BUSINESS COMBINATION (continued)

41.1 Acquisition during the year ended 31 December 2017 (continued)

(b) Business combination under common control (continued)

The Group
(as previously

reported)
Shanghai
Yongdian Eliminations

The Group
(Restated)

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Consolidated statement
 of financial position
 as at 31 December 2016:

Non-current Assets
Property, plant and equipment 66,364,108 1,784 — 66,365,892
Investment properties 969,537 — — 969,537
Prepaid lease payments
 -non-current portion 14,492,402 — — 14,492,402
Goodwill 1,286,760 — — 1,286,760
Other intangible assets 2,819,779 2,008 — 2,821,787
Interests in joint ventures 1,276,435 — — 1,276,435
Interests in associates 7,195,541 — — 7,195,541
Loans and advances to
 customers 203,144 — — 203,144
Available-for-sale investments 3,819,162 — — 3,819,162
Held to maturity investment 966,970 — — 966,970
Deferred tax assets 3,009,338 — — 3,009,338
Other non-current assets 14,953,993 — — 14,953,993

117,357,169 3,792 — 117,360,961

Current Assets
Inventories 54,401,578 2,065 — 54,403,643
Trade receivables 74,052,872 — (103) 74,052,769
Bills receivable 15,099,951 — — 15,099,951
Prepayments, deposits
 and other receivables 30,501,413 3,812 — 30,505,225
Financial assets at fair value
 through profit or loss 731,916 — — 731,916
Pledged bank deposits 4,561,051 — — 4,561,051
Cash and bank balances 41,033,932 2,045 (3) 41,035,974
Other current assets 570,730 — — 570,730

220,953,443 7,922 (106) 220,961,259

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2017

CRRC CORPORATION LIMITED   Annual Report 2017

195

41. BUSINESS COMBINATION (continued)

41.1 Acquisition during the year ended 31 December 2017 (continued)

(b) Business combination under common control (continued)

The Group
(as previously

reported)
Shanghai
Yongdian Eliminations

The Group
(Restated)

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Current Liabilities
Trade payables 91,949,851 123 (103) 91,949,871
Bills payable 19,797,275 — — 19,797,275
Other payables and accruals 38,217,294 631 — 38,217,925
Borrowings - due
 within one year 27,184,026 — — 27,184,026
Tax payable 1,272,252 — — 1,272,252
Due to customers 2,711,370 — (3) 2,711,367
Provision for warranties 1,865,822 — — 1,865,822
Deferred income 801,832 — — 801,832
Other current liabilities 427,453 — — 427,453

184,227,175 754 (106) 184,227,823

Net Current Assets 36,726,268 7,168 — 36,733,436

Total Assets less
 Current Liabilities 154,083,437 10,960 — 154,094,397

Capital and Reserves
Share capital 27,288,758 60,000 (60,000) 27,288,758
Reserves 77,567,851 (49,040) 52,901 77,571,712

Equity attributable to equity
 shareholders of the Company 104,856,609 10,960 (7,099) 104,860,470
Non-controlling interests 18,948,007 — 7,099 18,955,106

Total equity 123,804,616 10,960 — 123,815,576

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2017

CRRC CORPORATION LIMITED   Annual Report 2017 http://www.crrcgc.cc/196

41. BUSINESS COMBINATION (continued)

41.1 Acquisition during the year ended 31 December 2017 (continued)

(b) Business combination under common control (continued)

The Group
(as previously

reported)
Shanghai
Yongdian Eliminations

The Group
(Restated)

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Non-current liabilities
Borrowings – due after one year 10,712,670 — — 10,712,670
Long-term payables 212,679 — — 212,679
Retirement benefit obligations 3,516,307 — — 3,516,307
Provision for warranties 4,535,894 — — 4,535,894
Deferred income 5,944,764 — — 5,944,764
Deferred tax liabilities 235,835 — — 235,835
Convertible bonds-debt
 component 3,758,742 — — 3,758,742
Convertible bonds-derivative
 component 366,097 — — 366,097
Other non-current liabilities 995,833 — — 995,833

30,278,821 — 30,278,821

Total Equity and
 Non-current Liabilities 154,083,437 10,960 — 154,094,397

Consolidated statement
 of profit or loss and other
 comprehensive income
 for the year ended
 31 December 2016:
Revenue 224,137,964 — — 224,137,964
Cost of sales (179,109,812) — 9 (179,109,803)
Gross profit 45,028,152 — 9 45,028,161
Other income and gains
 and losses 4,017,071 1,400 (566) 4,017,905
Administrative expenses (22,426,597) (9,854) 557 (22,435,894)
Other expenses (1,623,327) (7,042) — (1,630,369)
Profit for the year 13,909,909 (15,496) — 13,894,413
Other comprehensive income,
 net of income tax 497,358 — — 497,358

Total comprehensive income
 for the year 14,407,267 (15,496) — 14,391,771

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2017

CRRC CORPORATION LIMITED   Annual Report 2017

197

41. BUSINESS COMBINATION (continued)

41.2 Acquisition during the year ended 31 December 2016

(a) Acquisitions from independent third parties

(1) CLM

As at 30 April 2016, CRRC KUALA LUMPUR MAINTENANCE SDN BHD (“CKM”), a subsidiary of the
Company, obtained control of CKM LANDAS MRO SDN BHD (“CLM “) pursuant to the amendments to
the Articles of association of CLM which was previously a joint venture of CKM.

The fair value of CLM at the acquisition date were as follows:

[…]

Derivatives financial liabilities -
 gross settlement
Held-for-trading financial liabilities
 – Foreign currency forward contracts
 – inflow 524,896 — — — 524,896 524,896
 – outflow (541,879) — — — (541,879) (541,879)

(16,983) — — — (16,983) (16,983)

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2017

CRRC CORPORATION LIMITED   Annual Report 2017 http://www.crrcgc.cc/228

45. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

45.2 Financial risk management objectives and policies (continued)

 Market risk

Interest rate risk

The Group is exposed to fair value interest rate risk primarily in relation to the Group’s fixed-rate borrowings, long-
term receivables and convertible bonds. The Group’s exposure to the cash flow interest rate risk of changes in
market interest rates relates primarily to the Group’s short term and long term debts with a floating interest rate.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates, with all other
variables held constant, of the Group’s profit after tax (through the impact on floating rate borrowings) after
considering the effect of capitalisation of borrowing costs.

2017 2016

Reasonably possible change in interest rate 100 basis points 100 basis points

2017 2016
RMB’000 RMB’000

Increase (decrease) in profit after taxation for the year
 as a result of increase in interest rate (48,605) (65,271)
 as a result of decrease in interest rate 48,605 65,271

The sensitivity analysis in interest rate does not affect other components of equity.

Other price risk

The Group is exposed to equity securities price risk in relation to its listed equity investments which are measured
based on quoted prices as detailed in Note 22. The management closely monitors such risk by maintaining a
portfolio of investments with different risks.

The Group is also exposed to other price risk through its investments in certain corporate wealth management
products measured at fair value. The management manages this exposure by only investing in investments
operated by banks with good reputation. The management of the Group considers the fluctuation in fair value
changes on these investments in corporate wealth management products is insignificant, taking into account the
short- term duration of such financial products.

The sensitivity analyses below have been determined based on the exposure to equity price risks for its listed equity
investments at the reporting date assuming all other variables were held constant.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2017

CRRC CORPORATION LIMITED   Annual Report 2017

229

45. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

45.2 Financial risk management objectives and policies (continued)

 Market risk (continued)

Other price risk (continued)

2017 2016

Reasonably possible change in equity price 5% 5%

2017 2016
RMB’000 RMB’000

Increase (decrease) in other comprehensive income for the year
 (after net of related tax effect)
 as a result of increase in equity price 79,178 112,022
 as a result of decrease in equity price (79,178) (112,022)

Foreign currency risk

The Group’s foreign currency risk mainly arise from sales or purchases by operating entities in currencies other than
the entities’ respective functional currencies.

The Group’s businesses are mainly located in the PRC and are mainly transacted and settled in RMB. Certain
sales, purchases and borrowings are settled in foreign currencies. The fluctuation of the exchange rates of foreign
currencies against RMB will affect the Group’s results of operations.

The Group endeavours to reduce foreign currency risk to a minimum mainly by closely monitoring market exchange